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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Todd, 

Zajk, Joseph J 
Friday, November 12, 1999 12:46 PM 
Cook, Todd D. 
710 Mold Core Issue 

Have you gotten anywhere with resolving your mold core issue you discussed with me earlier this week? Just curious. 

Joe Z. 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe, 

Cook, Todd D. 
Monday, November 15, 1999 8:03AM 
Zajk, Joseph J 
RE: 710 Mold Core Issue 

I need to give you a more formal update, but NO. I have not resolved it. I have a path forward that the mold maker can live 
with, but I can't. There's just gotta be a pony in there somewhere. 

More soon. 

Todd 

6 

MF1158 

Confidential - Subject to Protective Order 
Williams v. Remington 



Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Todd, 

Zajk, Joseph J 
Tuesday, November 23, 1999 3:09 PM 
Cook, Todd D. 
710 Stock Core Issues 

High 

I was wondering if you had any updated news regarding the 71 O stock mold core issue. We're approaching a critical 
decision time, as it looks like we'll placing the P. 0. for the stock vendor within the next 2-3 weeks, and we need to have 
this design issue resolved before then. The stock is going to constrain the whole 710 T&P timeline, so we need to o~der 
the tool as soon as possible after the final project approval comes in. I just want you to be aware of the time constraints 
now that I know what they are. Please let me know where we stand at your earliest convenience. Also, if you've narrowed 
your various options down to a select few, I'd like to know what they are. 

Please let me know if I can be of any assistance in this matter. 

Thanks, 

JoeZ. 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Joe, 

Cook, Todd D. 
Friday, December 03, 1999 3:54 PM 
Zajk, Joseph J 
Diaz, Danny; Keeney, Mike 
Model 710 Core Issues 

I know that you will be talking about these issues next week early, but I wanted to give you a heads up on the Model 710 
core issue. We still have the potential problem of a thin steel condition with the coring as designed. The issue falls out to 
a number of choices: 

1. Use the current grip cap and have a steel condition that is not ideal. (The thin area in the mold may occasionally have 
to be repaired) 

2. Use the current grip cap and fix the thin steel condition leading to bad sink problems and part distortion in the grip area. 
No core would be left in the area where your right hand would grip (for a right handed shooter). ,_ 

>~~ 
3. Use the current grip cap, but sand off part of it so that both the sink and the thin steel condition in the-111rip area'i;:an be 
eliminated. (The same thing may be able to be accomplished with a new core or core modification in th~'a)t:isting lfflp cap 
mold for slightly more$ but not as much as new grip cap mold) .e> ''.ht ~,:: ·::;,,, ·:~L 8.:5 • .-

., .. ~,.: = i.:-..;;-. -.:·. ~:.-1·.;""- ~'-"'=' \ "1..;.'·'.,~ 

4. B_uild a new mold for a grip cap that is idealized for this application, which reduc~~~~~j~·~e cd~, butjtt~~·~~tH(i~!'.~-- .· 

capital needs. \~~ v '~~~'- ~;1h. ·i~, ·~, · 
None of these options is ideal, but I feel c~rtain.that with some dis. Cl).SSiQI~' pu cal5J;irrive ciit3t~e one'~atmakes the most 
sense for your current needs. My advice 1s option 3 to get sta~o:and n · ,U!l!.U{>e ~tra exp~ose. It also seems to be more 
durable and better for cooling. There are other advantages;to)ne curren .. . {cf ;well like;iffiinimizing sink from the 
screw bosses for the recoil pad. In short, I think option thre~:~is best",You·ipay b · to see issues with it, though. I am 
sendin9 you s~me pictures (Mike ~ill bring thell])J~'&h.9_w ~FC?t~ for th~e opti. s. They are labeled ~or the options 
from this E-mail. Hopefully, they will help you &~e· what I ~as \iP against. AQyway, 1f you guys need more mfo, I will do 

~:a;'•' I cao. 'l~. '\j1:::~ '\:1'.:;~~ii)i \~j;;;¥-';''-
~~.~.·~~ ••• ~'-,·.·~\ '. ·.:; -~ -:":-\. -.:c 

'- .. •·-. .. :... ~~~~- •.• 

if~~~;;~~~i\~~' l~,'~.:.:,'~.: .. ,;· ... · r;;;•i;\~i',:.··.·~.:~':·.:':~: I ~~t.: 
;[~~ '~~f ~: ": .. , ,, ~ ~ ,, 

:l;~~:;~~~~· ~~- ~~~ ;/ 
j'~ 1~h~ .rf.~' ' 

r:::i.i.: ,.:-:i ~-~;.'..~.·.P_,·.·,· .... ·)~,~ 
·=~~- ;~!~ ' 
··~~~·-' ~~~f· 

~~~~~~d~F 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Todd, 

Zajk, Joseph J 
Monday, December 06, 1999 7:01 PM 
Cook, Todd D. 
Diaz, Danny; Keeney, Mike; Golembeski, Matt R. 
RE: Model 710 Core Issues 

High 

Here's a quick summary about what we discussed today and the paths we're pursuing: 

• Options 1 & 2 are not viable options 
• We will investigate options 3 & 4; in particular we need to see if a 700 grip cap, modified to fit in a 710, will still 

satisfy the requirements for the 700 stock 

We are going to do some experimenting and investigation into the option 3 grip cap modification to see if its viable. If so, 
we will then need to weight the cost of modifying an existing tool vs. building a whole new one. This will requireJtJput from 
Mayfield, E'town and Ilion as to its viability. If you have any insight as to whether this is a good idea, plWi)i:;e let m~ know. 

~~-\~~-·- ·\_·:~~ 

In conclusi<?n, as it stands. now, we are only pursuing those options that_ gi.ve us the optimal cpriryg to: tli~ 71:1J,st_odfotStl! ••. 
an emphasis on trying to find a modified 700 gnp cap geometry that sat1sf1es both 700 &.7;Hf'stdQ~s m QJderJ~:lir:n1t. '.tti~.,-i>"1 

amount of unpl~nn,ed capital required. f:i.ny info on I lion's grip cap/stock assembly PS9¢~ that yo~ carifaff~Wlll;P,..e'¢!ii·•· 
grea~ help, as llion.s knowledge. base might be tempo~anly sor:iewhat degradednowthat~f!ff Swa~pon.~ no long~fr with 
Remington. We will be attempting to gather as much information as we can frorry,:\IJon as W?ll. ·~~· :fr 

Joe ~o"'"" M=,.~- ''.~7''°;>'- "'j!~·i ... :.:.-,:;. !'\;:;i_:~.~-L.-, 1(~ ~- " 
From: Cook, Todd D. . .. , .. ;,~,~;;. :,:,:: , ... ,,,,\ .. • -,. 
Sent: Friday, December 03, 1999 3:54 PM,,,•..'}·~~-·-"·'·""• ::;·{··:_;\)!·\''.. ·· .. _-.' •. ·.-_ 
To: ZaJk, Joseph J . . ·:.::: ·~···]}... ·~·· · . .,,. · 

Cc:. . Diaz, Danny; Keeney, M~~~~' '{!~. :2i::. )\; \~·'..• .. ;.,~:-,r:.'~'}Ff~'~~i;~ 
Subject. Model 710 Core Issue;_\{~" ·~]" . ·:·i'.,. ,,~ , c-· " 

Joe, ';:;["<~,:~~- ~'.~~' '~~~,g;:~~~~)' ••" 
I know that yol;i7~i)I be ·· ing'~ffiut these'1$sueS' next week early, but I wanted to give you a heads up on the Model 
710 cw"'J?sue~{~:~till . et~~ potentiarproblem of a thin steel condition with the coring as designed. The issue 
fallR;pOfto·~~,nuth'kei':.of, ceS\~i, 

-~t -=~~·~ ~!:~: i ~ :: ··i:. ·:::;~.: 

,,,;h:;~.,., 1;r pse the clif-r,.en~~rip ca~;~hd have a steel condition that is not ideal. (The thin area in the mold may occasionally 
,,. ~s · -- -~-,o h~¥e to be rel~ire~)_, 

.-s ,~!? . !" 
]~~ _2.. lJ~:'*11~¢.'1frent grip cap a_nd fix the thin steel con~ition leading to ba? sink pr<?blems and part distortion in the grip 
·-;~~,_ ,~rea. No·core would be left m the area where your nght hand would gnp (for a nght handed shooter). 

·o~'', }~r 

~~~~~~d~f!3. Use the current grip cap, but sand off part of it so that both the sink and the thin steel condition in the grip area can 
' be eliminated. (The same thing may be able to be accomplished with a new core or core modification in the existing 

grip cap mold for slightly more$ but not as much as new grip cap mold) 

4. Build a new mold for a grip cap that is idealized for this application, which reduces the piece cost, but drives up the 
capital needs. 

None of these options is ideal, but I feel certain that with some discussion you can arrive at the one that makes the 
most sense for your current needs. My advice is option 3 to get started and not cause extra expense. It also seems to 
be more durable and better for cooling. There are other advantages to the current lay out as well like minimizing sink 
from the screw bosses for the recoil pad. In short, I think option three is best. You may be able to see issues with it, 
though. I am sending you some pictures (Mike will bring them) that show the cores for these options. They are 
labeled for the options from this E-mail. Hopefully, they will help you see what I was up against. Anyway, 1f you guys 
need more info, I will do whatever I can. 

Todd 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: Cook, Todd D. 
Sent: Tuesday, December 07, 1999 8:03 AM 

Zajk, Joseph J To: 
Subject: RE: Model 710 Core Issues 

Joe, 

Sounds like you have a good direction. I noticed the tooling cost being an issue and brought it up to the toolmaker that Par 
4 uses for some of it's work (Quality Tooling). Gary Hilliard, their design engineer, seemed to think that a core set that 
could be used some of the time when the 710 caps are molded in the 700 cap mold would be cheap (a few thousand at 
most). It may pay for us to get a tool print on that mold to Gary (and other mold makers -- TRT, Hi-Tech) and have them 
quote making a removable core set just for the 710 to fit that mold. That way we could make parts for both with the same 
mold. I! may be a little difficult to find all the prints that you need, but many toolmakers I have worked with can quote 
something like that from some good photographs of the mold and a drawing of the new core. I can supply the drawing of 
the new part (and the old one). Let me know what you think. 

Todd 
._Ji. 

\1} .. 
·;~-.. ~.-::~. 
~~-\~~··; . ,l:S. 

From: Zajk, Joseph J ,;~; ~· ·:·;., >,:~~- 8.:5 

~t g~rr~!.f ;,:::,06~,:~::,,::,~.,. "'" R. ,~ ,,,,,4('~ ·1~.l,:·,_~. :_:i __ : ___ ~-:.:_:.,\~y·\i~~~~r:~:~~~~~!:~!.:;~t~, 
Subject: RE: Model 710 Core Issues ''tt '''· •; ~: 

~:;;"'" High ,,;7''°;>'• i!~i~;!i\i::·liJ ~i~ ~' 
Here's a quick summary about what we discus~todai'~nd Ut~'i)ath~~:we'r~:~~uing: 

• Options_ 1 & 2_ are not ~iab_le ~ptio·~::~~- ·: '•):~j~;. ':;~C' ,_ , ,;;~' "(>. . . . . . _ . 
• We w1ll 1nvestlgate opt1pry~ 3 &'.~; 11\'1art1cular;We n~~d~.see 1f a 700 gnp cap, mod1f1ed to fit 1n a 710, will still 

satisfy the requiren;i¢.iii~s for thgqoo ·s~ck . i~; :~~,~·-
-... ~- ··~ :·'~ ~.==~-, : ·::.: /.~)-

We are g_oing to do so'if.W e~~rwe1\ting'fuJ_d i~Ji~tion !nto the option 3_g~ip cap modification to see if its viable. If 
so, we will the;itn~ed to_we19'1\i~1lfie cost ofo')~1od1fYmg an ex1st1ng tool vs. bu1ld1ng a whole new one. This will require 
i
1
nputJ[2Ql, Ma~,~~·tol'.il,~ a~~llion as to ·its viability. If you have any insight as to whether this is a good idea, please 
et .ffiW*Vtbw. •c '»"-. ' ' .~,l 
,·~t:•' '-:·~;h- ··~~~- ;~· 1;'~ft·~~\ ~&~~ 

lrytonclusio'~c,aS•)tstand~1;Mow, we are only pursuing those options that give us the optimal coring for the 710 stock, 
.-.~;';~~:;~~~~- ~~i an emp~sis Q~ trying to find _a modifi_ed 700 grip cap ge?metry _that satisfies both 700 & 710 stocks in order to 

;~~ h . the am.~t of·unplanned capital required. Any info on I hon's _gnp cap/stock assembly process that you can offer 
V .'1'.)'' • ._, __ ,pf,Q~~at h~lp, as lhon's ~nowledge base might be temporarily some_what degraded now !hat Jeff Swanson 1s no 
·;~~- w~mgel·wtth Remington. We Will be attempting to gather as much information as we can from Ilion as well. 

'~J" "~r ,~~~~~d~f! Joe z 
----Original Message-----
From: Cook, Todd D. 
Sent: Friday, December 03, 1999 3:54 PM 
To: Zajk, Joseph J 
Cc: Diaz, Danny, Keeney, Mike 
Subject: Model 710 Core Issues 

Joe, 

I know that you will be talking about these issues next week early, but I wanted to give you a heads up on the 
Model 710 core issue. We still have the potential problem of a thin steel condition with the coring as designed. 
The issue falls out to a number of choices: 

1. Use the current grip cap and have a steel condition that is not ideal. (The thin area in the mold may 
occasionally have to be repaired) 

2. Use the current grip cap and fix the thin steel condition leading to bad sink problems and part distortion in the 
grip area. No core would be left in the area where your right hand would grip (for a right handed shooter). 

3. Use the current grip cap, but sand off part of it so that both the sink and the thin steel condition in the grip area 
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can be eliminated. (The same thing may be able to be accomplished with a new core or core modification in the 
existing grip cap mold for slightly more $ but not as much as new grip cap mold) 

4. Build a new mold for a grip cap that is idealized for this application, which reduces the piece cost, but drives up 
the capital needs. 

None of these options is ideal, but I feel certain that with some discussion you can arrive at the one that makes the 
most sense for your current needs. My advice is option 3 to get started and not cause extra expense. It also 
seems to be more durable and better for cooling. There are other advantages to the current lay out as well like 
minimizing sink from the screw bosses for the recoil pad. In short, I think option three is best. You may be able to 
see issues with it, though. I am sending you some pictures (Mike will bring them) that show the cores for these 
options. They are labeled for the options from this E-mail. Hopefully, they will help you see what I was up against. 
Anyway, if you guys need more info, I will do whatever I can. 

Todd 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: Zajk, Joseph J 
Sent: Tuesday, December 07, 1999 9:35 AM 

Cook, Todd D. To: 
Subject: RE: Model 710 Core Issues 

Let's look in to that and see how much it costs. If you can round up the prints and talk with some of the toolmakers about 
it, I'd appreciate it. 

Joe 

-Original Message----
From: Cook, Todd D. 
Sent: Tuesday, December 07, 1999 8:03 AM 
To: Zajk, Joseph J 
Subject: RE: Model 710 Core Issues 

Joe, 

Sounds like you have a good direction. I noticed the tooling cost being an issue and brought it up to the toolmaker that 
Par 4 uses for some of it's work (Quality Tooling). Gary Hilliard, their design engineer, seemed to thw~ that a'.~ore set 
that could be used some of the time when the 710 caps are molded in the 700 cap mold would be c~p (a fe14~ 
thousand at most). It may pay for us to get a tool print on that mold to Gary (and other mplct~makers·~- TR;f, Hi~'f,aalJ) ... 
and have them quote making a removable core set just for the 710 to fit that mold. Tt\~wat,:We coqld lll~~i• p~Joc~r"' 
both with the same mold. It may bi:: a little difficult to find all the prints that you Ol;l.,tilP~9ut man~~tool~efsl~ . .. )/ep!:f·· 
worked with can quote something like that from some good photographs of the mold ~f!d a dra~,1ng 9l the new ore. I 
can supply the drawing of the new part (and the old one). Let me kn9w whatJiou thinJSl:; ·fr i( 

Todd ::~·;•>"'.' 11~_'.'."'~;:~.t 
1

1\~ ~' • 
.,.:•1:~:'~%1~~·- ,..;.·;;~~/'.~ ,. I ~ 

rO .. '•· <,·,·, ';;:,·.: .• ; ... ,~,.<.·.~,::)~'7j· ( .. ··,··.·.·. rrom: Zajk Joseph J ·./·';·,~·· " · ',;,_,~ · ·· . 
Sent: Monday, December 06, 1999:7~54 'FiU !}:;_ '<· .,,,. 
To: Cook, Todd O. . r.~j~~ ·~:;~~. ·~;_·\ ).=~f ~i~i;~;~};..<rr..~ 
Cc:. Diaz, Danny; Kellwfl'Mfke; Goi~bosi4~:Matt R.)~; "'" 
Subject: R~: Model 310 Cq.~~. lssu:.s,~, '.{;. · h~ .. _,_, '.~~?' 
Importance. H1~ ">~ ... ,., ~... . ... ,.. -~' ,,,,. .. ,·'-· 

.. :f:~&h,,,, 1~!~i;h);;;~:. ~~~~~~ '(~~~::·-'. ';\~; '.~"''' . 
. ~fflere's'a\qui¢~ su~ ab©Ut what we discussed today and the paths we're purswng: 
·~~~ -~~ ·;(.. ~~~:~~~ 
'~~' • fMptid~ 1 & 2 are not viable options 
~~h • 1~~ wrl1:·investigate ~ptions 3 & 4; in particular we need to see if a 700 grip cap, modified to fit in a 710, will 

·c~:~~, .··.~~~%till satisfy the requirements for the 700 stock 
·•; ~.:~ ,';~.'"'"' 

We are going to do some experimenting and investigation into the option 3 grip cap modification to see if its viable. 
If so, we will then need to weight the cost of modifying an existing tool vs. building a whole new one. This will 
require input from Mayfield, E'town and Ilion as to its viability .. If you have any insight as to whether this is a good 
idea, please let me know. 

In conclusion, as it stands now, we are only pursuing those options that give us the optimal coring for the 710 
stock, with an emphasis on trying to find a modified 700 grip cap geometry that satisfies both 700 & 710 stocks in 
order to limit the amount of unplanned capital required. Any info on llion's grip cap/stock assembly process that 
you can offer will be of great help, as llion's knowledge base might be temporarily somewhat degraded now that 
Jeff Swanson is no longer with Remington. We will be attempting to gather as much information as we can from 
Ilion as well. 

Joe Z. 

----Original Message-
From: Cook, Todd D. 
Sent: Friday, December 03, 1999 3:54 PM 
To: Zajk, Joseph J 
Cc: Diaz, Danny; Keeney, Mike 
Subject: Model 710 Core Issues 

Joe, 
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I know that you will be talking about these issues next week early, but I wanted to give you a heads up on the 
Model 710 core issue. We still have the potential problem of a thin steel condition with the coring as designed. 
The issue falls out to a number of choices: 

1. Use the current grip cap and have a steel condition that is not ideal. (The thin area in the mold may 
occasionally have to be repaired) 

2. Use the current grip cap and fix the thin steel condition leading to bad sink problems and part distortion in 
the grip area. No core would be left in the area where your right hand would grip (for a right handed shooter). 

3. Use the current grip cap, but sand off part of it so that both the sink and the thin steel condition in the grip 
area can be eliminated. (The same thing may be able to be accomplished with a new core or core modification 
in the existing grip cap mold for slightly more $ but not as much as new grip cap mold) 

4. Build a new mold for a grip cap that is idealized for this application, which reduces the piece cost, but drives 
up the capital needs. 

None of these options is ideal, but I feel certain that with some discussion you can arrive at the one that 
makes the most sense for your current needs. My advice is option 3 to get started and not cause extra 
expense. It also seems to be more durable and better for cooling. There are other advantages to the current 
lay out as well like minimizing sink from the screw bosses for the recoil pad. In short, I think option three is 
best. You may be able to see issues with it, though. I am sending you some pictures (Mike will brifi~,them) 
that show the cores for these options. They are labeled for the options from this E-mail. Hppi?fully, l.l)?y will 
help you see what I was up against. Anyway, if you guys need more info, I will do whateveJ1J'Can. -~~' 

Todd '" <''~ ·~[<' 'f ~~~,::.· .. --~1-1·.· -_ •. l_._r,;~~it:i1:;,~' 
.... -t~. s~~~ ~"- .,-

;::::~_,,;·>' ~:i~1,,,;:i1.:~.:.~,_-.. ~;,~) 
.... :1:~~'::i~;~·- ~i~/~'~ =:_(:t w 

•" .r(. ,· '.!' • <,:' ;~ :;••,·~,',,•,'.·, .T f• ~?._., ... '• 
·-~;,:3:1~' "·'.:=_.~~ .. , .. 

<1~ ~;t;_\ TL_"· '~~i:_:_;_·,:_~_<~•:';~-;>'~~ 
·-~t~,. ...... ::::· .. 

... /.:· •"11 

~:~~'- . ;~Lg.1,'.~~l 
"\ ~~ 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: Cook, Todd D. 
Sent: Tuesday, December 07, 19991:04 PM 

Zajk, Joseph J To: 
Subject: RE: Model 710 Core Issues 

Joe, 

Will do. I'm on it right now. I will have some info for you this afternoon. We may be better off than I thought (more on that 
when I can) 

Todd 

From: ZaJk, Joseph J 
Sent: Tuesday, December 07, 1999 10:29 AM 

Cook, Todd D. To: 
Subject: RE: Model 710 Core Issues 

• • ..i. 

·\~}. 
Let's look in to that and see how much it costs. If you can round up the prints and talk with some at~~. toolrft~ers 

::;~::~~;;;00<07, 10098~ AM -' 'h ;;~f~1;~·" 1\, ;l!;jj~~~!i:~;::C 
:::.~t RE Model710 ~ "'"" . ,,,Ji ~,, ' ·:·~:::·:::: :•• '~\~:-~"~!~ , 
Sounds like you have a good dir~ion~~;;) noticed~e ftiq1ing co~_t,;belri·g an issue and brought it up to the toolmaker 
that Par 4 uses for some oq~i.;wO.t;)i; (Qtj~lity Tool~g). ";G~J:Y'!filliard, their de~ign engineer. seemed to think that a 
core set that could be_y,~~s·ome ~thetjt;ne whet;'Jhe 1,:;w'taps are molded m the 700 cap mold would be cheap 
(a few thousand cil mo~'(). It may pa~Jof-O g~a tool print on that mold to Gary (and other mold makers -- TRT. 
Ht-Tech) and ha~:~hE'.. . ~~maki119,a .· ble core set just for the 710 to fit.that mold. That way we could 
make par,t~for botH.,,yv1t 4~ame molt;!. I y be a little difficult to find all the prints that you need, but many 
t~olmake~¢'[[J,:l,aye work }Nith can quote something like that from some good photographs Of the mold and a 

-i~~~n~ of~Re·f\~)o/. G:l?re. '.~~1Ran supply the drawing of the new part (and the old one). Let me know what you think. 

l"'(\;10 (TOOd) \~': '''<i'), " 
r'I~ .. i::-...,..:· ---.l~~.., .. 
~~. -~~ -,'.,;~8·.·;:f~b'm: Zajk, Joseph J 
·i~~'· .~if' Sent: Monday, December 06, 1999 7:54 PM 
~g~~'~'i~~?/ To: Cook, Todd D. 

· .,, .. ~ Cc: Diaz, Danny; Keeney, Mike; Golembosk1, Matt R. 
Subject: RE: Model 710 Core Issues 
Importance: High 

Todd, 

Here's a quick summary about what we discussed today and the paths we're pursuing: 

• Options 1 & 2 are not viable options 
• We will investigate options 3 & 4; in particular we need to see if a 700 grip cap, modified to fit in a 

710, will still satisfy the requirements for the 700 stock 

We are going to do some experimenting and investigation into the option 3 grip cap modification to see if its 
viable. If so, we will then need to weight the cost of modifying an existing tool vs. building a whole new one. 
This will require input from Mayfield, E'town and Ilion as to its viability. If you have any insight as to whether 
this is a good idea, please let me know. 

In conclusion, as it stands now, we are only pursuing those options that give us the optimal coring for the 710 
stock, with an emphasis on trying to find a modified 700 grip cap geometry that satisfies both 700 & 710 stocks 
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in order to limit the "!mount of unplanned capital required. Any info on !lion's grip cap/stock assembly process 
that you can offer will be of great help, as llion's knowledge base might be temporarily somewhat degraded 
now that Jeff Swanson is no longer with Remington. We will be attempting to gather as much information as 
we can from Ilion as well. 

Joe Z. 

----Original Message-----
From: Cook, Todd D. 
Sent: Friday, December 03, 1999 3:54 PM 
To: Zajk, Joseph J 
Cc: Diaz, Danny; Keeney, Mike 
Subject: Model 710 Core Issues 

Joe, 

I know that you will be talking about these issues next week early, but I wanted to give you a heads up on 
the Model 710 core issue. We still have the potential problem of a thin steel condition with the coring as 
designed. The issue falls out to a number of choices: 

1. Use the current grip cap and have a steel condition that is not ideal. (The thin area in the mold may 
occasionally have to be repaired) 

2. Use the current grip cap and fix the thin steel condition leading to bad sink problems and part;~istortion 
in the grip area. No core would be left in the area where your right hand would grip (foq1rright ha,qped 
shooter). ~~·.'\'.. . -.~~-

• 
0

,.. ~':: ·;:..-,_, ·:~~. 83 . 

3. _Use the current ~rip cap, but sand off part of it so that both the sink,,apg·;ffi~ t~~ stee~J9v~~~ i~!~OO~!)~("' 
gnp area can be ehmmated. (The same thing may be able to be ac~phed w1~ a ne)Mcbre Wt;;Ofe·· 
modification in the existing grip cap mold for slightly more $ but;~pfas rri~h as n~~ grlR;_cap mor!'f) 

'"~ "'" li' 41" 

4. Build a new mold for a grip cap that is idealizetj {.or th$Ji@PPliccM\Qn, whid~,reduce~1h€.piece cost, but 
drives up the capital needs. . .• ,,~)···· ';~~;t.;fr .. ·. ';J,_ \.:~~ 

.i'~·-~,~I·.• ·~t ·,~:::;.~(. •:\:,.\ ;;n~ 

None of these options is ideal, but l.f~~I ce~in thc;it~jth s~vie d)s~~ion you can arrive at the one that 
makes the most sense for your,,w:irl:efitri~ed~~\:MJ.Cadvice -~,option 3'fo get started and not cause extra 
expense. It also seems to. be·;more durable al\!·~. better fo,r cooling. There are other advantages to the 
current lay out as w~!l)ik~iglin~jzing ~in~,~wm.:tJie ,~!;:f~ bosses for th~ recoil pad. In _short, I thi_nk option 
three 1s best. Yo.p0!)Y:iay be~@.ble··t(l see 1ssqes Wf;~~t,~though. I am sending you some pictures (M1k_e will 
bring thell!) tha!?~fiow the dfiles fi?..r thes~~tioriS-. !hey are label~ for the options from ~his E-mail. 
Hopefully~,theyw111 ~~i~you .. ~~e ~.atJ,W8'S up against. Anyway, 1fyou guys need more info, I will do 
whatever r·~an.:~'l~;i{~'" ''"'· ~~~?}' 

t'"l!\1~~~\(\j~t!·~~!:: ,, 

''-,l_l'~n~~~· ,.~. '~t ·,~. 
': ~~i~ . i~' ·~:.' 

)·''~ .. ~i.":"?·. ... .. /~.~ 
.:::0-l!- ':-:i -~~;.'._~,'.'··.·.·,-~··.-:·\~}: 
'~~' i~!) --· 

-~~~~-~.. ~~~~r 
g~~\~~:H;i' 
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DEC-22-99 lG,04 FROM,REMINGTON ETOWN 

oate: IZ/i:z.z./~-' 
No. of pages including cover sheet: 

Phone 

Fax Phone 

CC: 

REMARKS: 

10:2707379576 PAGE 

Remington Arms Co., Inc. 
R&D Technical Center 
315 W. Ring Road 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

Phone: 270-769-7600 
Fax: 270-737-9576 

Please note our new area code. 

From: 

I ·. ~-

.'~.t~. 

0 Please comment 

••Th• Information contained In thla FAX ta confidential llldlor privileged. The FAX I$ Intended to ti. ravlewed lnltlally by only the lndMclual nlllled 
.wove. If the reader of thle lrlnemlttll page la not the fntencled recipient or 1 representative, you are hereby notified that any review, diseamlnetlon or 
copying ot this FAX or tntonnaflon contaln.d ltefllln It prohlbthtd. If you have recelved thla FAX In «rot, pleaM lmmedlately notify the sender or 
teleohone and retum Ihle FAX to the sender et the above addl'Ma. Thank vou. 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

gripcore 

Cook, Todd o_ 
Wednesday, December 22, 1999 4:04 PM 
Zajk, Joseph J 
gripcore.zip -- Contains the IGES file of the core from CADDS5 + a *_dwg file for AutoCAD 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Zajk, Joseph J 
Wednesday, December 22, 1999 4:25 PM 
Cook, Todd D. 
IGES Files 

I can read the dwg file, no problem. For whatever reason, AutoCAD 14 won't convert the IGES file, but that may be 
something I'm doing. If worst comes to worst, I might ask you for a DXF file of the core. 

Have a Merry Christmas. 

Joel. 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Todd, 

Zajk, Joseph J 
Friday, January 07, 2000 7:29 AM 
Cook, Todd D. 
Grip Core File 

Could you send the 710 grip core file to Par 4 for me (if you haven't already)? 

Thanks, 

Joe Z. 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe, 

Cook, Todd D. 
Monday, January 10, 2000 7:09 AM 
Zajk, Joseph J 
RE: Grip Core File 

I couldn't send it to Par 4, but I did send it directly to Gary Hillyard at Quality Tooling (the tool builder for the project) They 
received it fine according to Gary, and he knows what to do as far as incorporating it into the part Please let me know if 
you need any other files on this, so I can get working on them. 

Todd 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Todd, 

Zajk, Joseph J 
Friday, January 07, 2000 8:22 AM 
Cook, Todd D. 
Grip Core File 

4 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thanks. 

----Original Message-----
From: Cook, Todd D. 

Zajk, Joseph J 
Monday, January 10, 2000 7:29 AM 
Cook, Todd D. 
RE: Grip Core File 

Sent: Monday, January 10, 2000 7:09 AM 
To: Zajk, Joseph J 
Subject: RE: Grip Core File 

Joe, 

I couldn't send it to Par 4, but I did send it directly to Gary Hillyard at Quality Tooling (the tool builder for the project). 
They received it fine according to Gary, and he knows what to do as far as incorporating it into the part Please let me 
know if you need any other files on this, so I can get working on them. 

Todd 

Thanks, 

JoeZ. 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Joe, 

Cook, Todd D. 
Tuesday, January 11, 2000 2:35 PM 
Zajk, Joseph J 
Par 4 Plastics (Sam Todd); Keeney, Mike 
Update on M/710 

Mike Keeney let me know just a few minutes ago that he found some areas of the models for the M/710 stock that need 
attention. They are minor things, but I wanted to make sure you were aware of what is happening. 

Areas Mike was concerned about: 

1. Middle take down screw needs additional clearance for the head (made it -0.015" deeper) 
2. Front takedown hole needs additional head clearance (made it -0.015" deeper) 
3. Made magazine bottom clearance on stock 0.015" longer in the front. 
4. Added 0.025" clearance to the front wall of the magazine well near the edges of the opening for the magazine)atch well. 

·'/~ 
These changes are in new IGES files and I will be forwarding them soon to both Quality Tooling's Gary hliUyard c\fl{l to you, 
Joe. As far as I know, everything else is good for fit and Mike has released these files to be the final ver~r:ifor ' .. ~~ 
prod_uction Gary in~icated that h~ is at a good po~nt to incorporate these details as he has fj,~i~d the t'nold·i~,ase·~algJI .~~. 
and 1s ready to start m on the cavity and core detail. .. ,,,:>it' ~:t~, ;~: .... ,:~;~,i~ ':~rs~i.>' 

• ...-•. >" ,.· <I~:::. ' • ~ <L-"i' :-;: )..~ . P.'!'S,. 

Be looking for your copies of the files. Let me know if you have questions about:the\fii~Jj~i ·,~~(._ w···· '~i:t.: ,,, . 

,,\1,.,:>'' ,~ir\,,i,,~~~.:_~(... '1~~, 
1

~· ii Todd 

.... ~~'::i~;~·- :::~:: ~i~/~'~ =:_(:t ~ 
,::..·~··.; .!-- \:~;~ .. , \~~~~ ... f· V;· 

'.~;,}.I~ . )~.: :;::~ . ·. ·<. 

~~.~~.:~.- ,;!,:~,! ·~;~:;, ..I~.~~-=~~ 
·:.=;\ !.~'· ~~,;l_~;7:~;J;::-~ .. 

'('.i" ..J.~.~~ " 
···:.· • ·< 

j~Lg;1,'.~~? 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Zajk, Joseph J 
Tuesday, January 11, 2000 2:54 PM 
Cook, Todd D. 
RE: Update on M/710 

Thanks for the update. I'll be looking for them. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Cook, Todd D. 
Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2000 2:35 PM 
To: Zajk, Joseph J 
Cc: Par 4 Plastics (Sam Todd); Keeney, Mike 
Subject: Update on M/710 

Joe, 

Mike Keeney let me know just a few minutes ago that he found some areas of the models for the M/710 stock that 
need attention. They are minor things, but I wanted to make sure you were aware of what is happening. 

._Ji. 

Areas Mike was concerned about: \~} .. 
·;~-.. ~.-::~. 
~~-\~~··; . l:S. 

1. Middle take down screw needs additional clearance for the head (made it -0.015" deeper} ~·: ·:·'. ·\~~. 8.:5 
2. Front takedo'!'fn hole needs additional head clearance (m~de it -0.015" deeper) ._·;'.':'~~ \1~ :> \)~:~. ·~~; . •'·i :;~t~1 

3. Made magazine bottom clearance on stock 0.015" lon~er m the front. •. './;)~:', . \'.!:< :.:i·;,\~;:-·~~;; '.:~~/.!'· 
4. Added 0.025" clearance to the front wall of the magazine well near the eq~s;tfft~.f pemn~tor t~magaZ!1~e latch 

well. ·:;::1,, '~I•. \:~·~~ -~h .$f 
These changes are in new IGES files and I will be forwardin~J~m ~M?. botij o_ ualit:iIT ooling'~'Gary Hillyard and to 
you, Joe. As far a.s I .know, everything else is goo~ for f!~-~tfilMike h:~ rel~~~~~hese fil~ to .be the final version for 
pro?uction .. Gary md1cated ~hat he 1s at ~ good point to 1n.~orporaJE( th~~ de~*'fl.S he has finished the mold base 
design and 1s ready to start m on the cavity and,cp.t'e._deta;1I.. _ (r\~/« q ~~V 

. ~,;r~.:>·_.,. \:~;~ .. , =;:·:~~~~.·:.:.~·f' ··=,~· 

Be looking for your copies of the files. Aet"~¢ know if~r,u \~~.ve qu~!i,,~orts"about the files. 

Todd '~.·.~ •. 'i' .. \;!;.
0

i:' .. : .. ::,_._:_ :::, \~!\.:_·.·.:.·~.:;\&)~ 'i$'1~;; ' 
~~?~,:~~~ '. ~" . 

i i~~~;;~~~i\ ~~ i~ .• -~.;.~·.:' __ ,;· ___ · r;;;. i; \~i,','_'~•': .. :~.:-:-~ , ~~t-~~ 
;[~f '~~f ~: ":... ,, ~ ~ " 

i ;? ~;';~~:;~~~~· 1~t~~ A~~ ';--
'~t ··o "-0:,'._~,._P .• ·.·.·.-._}~.' 
=~~~ ~O'i!~ ' 
-~~~·-,. j~r 

~~~~~~d~f! 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: Zajk, Joseph J 
Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2000 3:26 PM 

Cook, Todd D. To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Keeney, Mike; Golemboski, Matt R. 
710 Stock Issues 

Importance: High 

Sam Todd talked with me late yesterday afternoon concerning a couple of issues with the 710 stock. They are: 

• The changes in the magazine box area: According to Sam Todd, Quality Tool still needs the updated electronic 
files for the changes outlined last week by you and Mike. They need the updated IGES files no later than the end 
of Tuesday in order to keep on track. 

• Magazine Latch Pin Retainer Core: According to Sam, the folks at Quality Tool believe there will be a problem 
with the undercut or "wrap" that retains the mag latch pin as its currently modeled. They think there's too much 
undercut and they will deform material when the core pulls. Sam left me a drawing from Quality Tool that sort of 
shows what they mean. I'll fax it to you so you can take a look at it. '· 

>~~ 
Both of these issues have to be addressed promptly in order to make sure the tool build progress stays.~(1 track:-,'~Please 
find out what you can as quickly as possible. Let me know if I can be of any assistance. ~{'\'." 1:H 

Jo•, ,,,,;(~ '\ ]_;_r~1~,\~~~~1:,~, 
!!, ''" !~;:!'" "'i'.~-~:~-~-.. ;~~) J: ;::~/~'~ /. '%~~(~;;!;\~;~-~.:~_-_l~;:_·-·.. ; .. 

:;<: ""~,.,~- :-~-- ..... :>_: ::-

. '.~··:~~ '4;;!1;~ - ;,-; ·::. -~ ...... :_) 
.• ro. ·' ~,. c,;,:, :;~.;~,·~-~~·;)f,"!f.' 

·-~,{_?~._·, . . ·~'.',.;-_·' .. ~.-•. ·.·. ' ·-~~.' ... ( 
- ,, :~;~--~- ·:1:1:' t.~~::.. ,''i• • ..J..:.<L·i';~ 
A~- ·-~~1;*:~}<·· ~ .. 

·:::·'.~~j· ~:r~ ·~)')~ 
)~~ 

~~L<:i~~~? 
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Remington Amil Company, Inc. 
Mayfteld Plant 
22 Rifle Trail 
P.O. Box99 
Hlckoly, KY 42051 
Phone: (270) SM-4200 
Fax: (270) 856-3233 

Fax 
To: 

Fax: 

Phone: 

Re: 

~ent 

n. 

From: 

Pages: 

Date: 

i,vr I I ou+. ) 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: Cook, Todd D. 
Sent: Monday, January 17, 2000 7:04 AM 

Zajk, Joseph J To: 
Subject: RE: 710 Stock Issues 

Joe, 

The fax came through fine. I will get with Mike right away and we will contact you about it. 

Todd 

From: Zajk, Joseph J 
Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2000 4:20 PM 
To: Cook, Todd D. 
Cc: Keeney, Mike; Golembeski, Matt R 
Subject: 710 Stock Issues :·.} 
Importance: High ;~} .. 

;'~~-"'. ~.-::t 

Sam Todd talked with me late yesterday afternoon concerning a couple of issues with the 7,lP stoc~C1'~:~.Y a~k 8 _, 

• The changes in the magazine box area: According to Sam Todd, Qu~~~Jb~l staij~eed¥!~.e~~i;lt~~~~!:~!}t~· 
electronic files for the changes outlined last week by you and Mike ... }~Y'r'l~d the li~ateq:fGES T~J 1'16 
later th~n the end o_f Tues~ay in order to keep_ on track. c/). . ~~.1•. -*~'- ·::,\ . 

• Magazine Latch Pm Reta mer Core: According to Sam, th~Jolks a(pual1ty '.f~ol belle~~ t~re will be a 
problem with the undercut or "wrap" that retains the m~ la . .111 as 'if~ curre~y modefed. They think there's 
too much undercut and they will deform materia\~l#i'fthe c . pi!iU.?. 0$am left·i:t¥'! a drawing from Quality 
Tool that sort of shows what they mean. I'll fax;[t,;"to you_~? yO:~· .. carP~~;~ look ~tit. 

Both of these issues have to be addressed,,pr:Orri"ptfy~il}.or~~tS\h~ke sJ}~ the t~~·i build progress stays on track. 
Please find out what you can as quickly,as·1W.ssible. lt~t rn$,know ifJ.:ca1fbe of any assistance. 

Joe z. '4.·.~.,.1· .. \1!;.o,:,_.:.,::,_ •. :. ;::, \~!\.:.·.·.:.·~.'.\¥4;~)~ ·c;~,;~i:'' 
~~?~,:~~~ '. ~ ' . 

i i~~~;;~~~i\ ~~ i~ .•. ~.;.~,.:' .. ,;' ... · r;;;_ i; \~i,'_:_'~•': .. :~.,·:·~ , ~~t.~~ 
;[~f '~~f ~: ":... ,, ~ ~ ,, 

i ;? ~;';~~:;~~~~· 1~t~~ A~~ ,;, . 
'~t ,." '-0:.'._~ ... P_, ·.·,·.· .. }~,< 
=~~~ ~O'i!~ ' 
-~~~·-,. j~r 

~~~~~~d~f! 
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Zajk, Joseph J 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Matt, 

Cook, Todd D. 
Monday, January 17, 2000 10:01 AM 
Golemboski, Matt R. 
Keeney, Mike; Zajk, Joseph J 
RE: M/710 Stock Issues 

Thanks for the note. We will see you Wednesday. 

The CAD Group and I are working on a request from Quality Tooling to get a trimmed surface model of the complete 
stock--if it's easy, it will be done by then. If not, we may be working on it until the end of the week. They did not have to 
have the trimmed surface model, so it's a "nice to have" at this point, but we are working on it with an eye on your future 
need for the data (ala DeRobertis, etc on M/597) Apparently, Quality is okay with all the other dimensions on the new 
models we sent, except for the under cut on the magazine latch pivot. There will need to be some undercut, but we will 
have to resolve with them, Mike, and you how much undercut. At this point, my opinion is that 0.007 - 0.010" per side will 
pull without damage. This is much less than what's called for in the CAD model. It may not be enough, if the part has to 
stay there for the life of the product, though. More Wednesday. ·V) 

.~.r· 
·'.a·.. ~.·,'_-~.--. 
~~-i \~... . '~~ 

'+ <: , '.\,, i~~ B:J 
Todd 

From: Golemboski, Matt R. 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, January 17, 2000 10:25 AM 
Cook, Todd D. 

.di-~~;1 ,/) ;~~~~:- ,;1~,~-·_:1:,:~.-.:,y~?;~!~~~~~;.~~~~~;:~k~~r~, 
::;~~~ ~~-·. -'.~~·~ -~:;!~ ~-·~ 

··'' 'tt !:};; fh 
17'-' \(;~. \~,]~. ~;.:~ 

.,~\~~~;~)" .::~1~1~,:~k~ ·:1~, \iib i~!' Subject: keeney 

Keeney is not going here today. 

Matt Golembeski 

I will be in E'town on ~~dnesda,_Y,}O d~_cuss~~j~n issues on 710. 

" ;1r'.'''~''''ii_~1-~_', __ · :;~r- ,;!•· - .,,,. ~.:'.'<. ·+ 
\?.~ ._.,,,_\ ~,-.:v_ ~~-·,:,,;-~_:·:~r/>~' -~r~. ~ ,_ ~·, 

~ ' . "t -~- ;1~~ 
~';i .. ·,. ' .. , 
··~~:, ~~~~~~~~-:!~~~~~< 
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01/02/1994 22:03 

FA.i 

Te: 

502965951)0 PAR 4 PLASTICS PAGE 01 

( 312) 965-91 

Fax (502) 965-9=· 

PAR 4 PLASTICS, INC. 
Princeton Road 
P.O. Box385 
Marion, KY 42064 

0 Urgent 

Date: 
I I 

Nwnber of pages including cover sheet: 

•• Ji-

~ yoUf review 0 ReplyASAP 0 Please commept 
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PAR 4 PLASTICS PAGE 02 

(50'2) 965-9 l 4 l 
Fax (912) 965-9r.±IJ 

Princeton Rood 

PAR 4 PLAS11CS, INC. 
PO. Box385 
Marion. KY 42()')4 

PROGRESS REPORT DAT A 

To' 4J.,.. :ree .:Z.tttf k ~ fi&A4A.:.v-r} 6:.- /h~..rR ~-
»*1: t/lf!QP -----~~----

P.4 ~ER? :: a I 7 H £ '~· " ~i.:.'.;:;i:i~i~!j:;~l'~ 
":t~ ~~ 

---- -- 11, P,:0 

~;;t;dJ 
~--~ I 
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' 
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01/14100 13:30 FAX 12705339264 QUALITY TOOLING "1!04 

Quality Tooling, Inc. 
Mold Construction Progress Report 

Customer: Par4 Plastics 

QT Job# 00-101 Part Number: 710-Stock 

Attention: Sam Todd Part Name: Stock 

Current Date: 1/14/00 Delivery Date: 4/10/00 

Start Date: 1216199 Week Number: 6 

Process %Breakdown %Complete % Procees Complete 

Enainaerina 10 60 6 
Mat'I Ordered 5 75 3.75 
Core Work 30 5 1.5 '· 
CavitvWork 30 5 
Mold Base Work 10 15 
Fit and Assv. 5 0 
Polishing 10 0 

,, ''.~L 0 '\0 , ·:,~, B.3 . · 
. " ~,, . . .. )t< ('L A'~,~~h, , :;{ ~f~i}>' 

Total Percentage of Mold Constructi~~~;~ ·:~lh •;;~h1~~5 ·fr.: 

r ~ ·,.y:~~i ·~~.~~~~~~:i. ~:;;_ ··c;~.. ~iP 
Quality Tooling <~~~·;>· -q~i '' ::·::~~' ';~;,_ 'bat Progrns 

... old Const-· ... KI· n .....,., '•.:>: .,, ·:.,;:~ -~_,R~.~ :,;_ Projected P-ress 
1¥1 '""' •'tiiNJlil' ,,.:1:~~'::i%1;~·- _, ~~~~~: ..: ~.1. ~ • -· .< .. ~~-~·~·;·.!-- \:~~~?' :;~~~!~" •·,;,_ 

10 

D 2 8 8 10 12 , .. 1e 18 22 

Weeks of CoMlrudlOll 

t Notes: 
j 
l 

·!~ 
'· .; 
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~1/11/1994 17:11 5029559550 PAR 4 PLASTICS PAGE. 04 

~~') 
Gill) 965-9141 

Fax (50'2) 96S-9f:l:IJ 

.....,-:., 'r.§ 
:., ..,.,~ 

-1-r., • (. ... ,,. .. 
1-..o •-•d,...-.,t .. •.f--\WtftO 

u i ,, 1 ' r 1· le 1 t• PAR 4 PLAS11CS, INC. 
Princeton Rood 
P.O. Box385 
Marton, KY 42CM 

PROGRESS REPORT DAT A 

TO' &. ife>4 24d· k-+-Jf£AH.L~, ~& 
DAft f,/o;..r /ea 

e <1~,.~-1y 
I . 
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Princeton RCXJd 

....... _ ...... .-..,: .. , __ , ..... ,.. 
ff I-' '~ I ""' r I If: ,.. 11 PAR 4 PLASTICS, INC. 

P.O. Box385 
Marion, KY 42064 

PROGRESS REPORT DATA 

TO ~tn~~~--6_· -~zr.L_0".,,:....,.."""'--~2""""--..,,ALoo+-. __,k"""'-.,..--.L'fi-=---c~,....~, ....... -,;V'=~~..,,_,_-b __ ;;ip:'-"-:r--"-=--~d.__. ,.,,.,.,.. / ~, 
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PAGE 05 
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10 
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Quality Tooling, Inc .. 
Mold Construction Prog ..... Report 

Customer: Par4 Plastics 

00-101 
Sam Todd 

3110/00 

10 
5 
30 
30 
10 
5 
10 

8 

Part Number: 
Part Name: 
Deliv Date: 
Week Number: 

to 1i 14 ....... ~ 11! 

710..Stock 
Stock 

'4110/00 

.~ . . . - ' 
··:· •,,1 

14 

ete 
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H ,- ·~ I '"" r a It E I• 

t'ROCRESS REPORT DATA 
' 

PAGE 02 

(fi12.) 96-5-9141 
Fax (BJ2) 965-9EHJ 

Princeton Rood 
P.O. Box385 
Marion. KY 42CX'>4 

T~ A!ft.. :;;>;;z ,._ Z"d" le , 
1~ ; 0 T_e,..,, D. .? (1 :J (v*" 

,. .. 
drar,r 

P.dlNitJMBER "'01? 'II .r 

,, ,i•!·\('' \\, ~r~)l~!\~~:;,~r' 
'~:~1,;~ 

~ 7112 

' . % DE~·ct:~·M~~;_-·.:fi.~~~.;;µ.;:;~"""il'---"'(~ L"-----=-P-~~· 412..,._,___ _____ _ 

' , 1"J.~ Dis~N REytEW 

:~~f~;f~~~:COMP.DATE ¢17,/FR 
... A''i;~?.:~~~~· :~~' · i~PA CONSTRUCTION COMP. .?__& • £~ 

j~r ' 1 ~h~:~~, '.~~~r.flsT. MOLD TRYOUT DA TE~lifii? 
·1~L, J~~ .. , "'~ : '·;:· 

~J-·. <'f''" --~·-! -·~,~~fr~·· ~ 

* 
* 
* 

I! ,, 
~: ~ 
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PAR 4 PLASTICS, INC. 
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'ftp; /Kl_. /Ji..,_ 21,J" te,, ~~ti~ /!L;A-<. ..r 
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·---........ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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•_..--~~·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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PAR 4 PLASTICS, INC. 
·PROGRESS REPORT DAT A 
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PAR 4 PLASTICS, INC. 
¥ROGRESSREPORTDATA 

NOTES! 

(502) 965-9141 
Fax (502) 965-9&:JJ 

Princeton Rood 
P.O. Box385 
Marion, KY 42064 

*_..le_-ll'1LLJ-~~~~:!:_LJil.-~--/,lJL.Z~-1:L--==-4--~L-i-~~~--::-;-­

*~.dLL.L~!r--J~i£_J&t£~~;__.L._/.~QU.:.J...1'4-/_LA~__,~P-~K.>U""-f -

BEST REGARDS! 

--~ ( ;j))2 

ccti·t::f£ -~-~ 
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Remington Arms Co. Inc. 

Mr. Joseph J. Zajk 

22 Rifle Trail 

Hickory, KY 42051 

Chadrick Faith 

2200 Centennial Blvd. 

Jeffersonville IN 47131 

Tel.: (812) 283-4435 ext 306 

Fax: (812) 218-6125 
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12/14/99 16:32 DEER PARK DIE & STRMPING INC -+ 502 856 3233 N0.786 P001/001 •. . ..,. . 

•----• .... ~1 l;ci,016'~1#7#IY 
Deer Park Die & Stamping Division 

December 14, 1999 

Remington Anm Company, Inc. 
22 Rifle Trail 
POBox99 
Hickory, Ky 42051 

Attn: M2tt Golembow5ki 

QUOTATION 

Ref: Part # E-JOOJ63 rev. 9 with ndius OD edge at section B-B 
We are pleased to submit the following quotation for your c;oosideration. 

Thank you for considering Deer Park Die & Stamping,, an ISO 9001 ttrti6ed firm, as your 
supplier. 

Carl Dearman, Engineaing Manager 
Cc: Mike Ktt:ney. R~ Arms CompanyJm;_ 

4348 LE SAINT COURT, FAIRAEU>, OH 45014-5486, TEL (513) 874-9760. FAX: (513) 874-9764, www.brainin.com 

MF1213 
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DEC-09-99 11 2S FRQM,REMINGTON ETOWN (0,2707379576 PAGE 1/1 

•· w,,-.a:a1~:2ul•» 
Deer Parl< Die & Stamping Division -----------Fairfield 

Deumber" 9, l 999 

Retningtan Anas Canpany. Inc. 
12. Rifle Trail 
PO Box 99 
Hickory, Ky 42051 

Abn;~Morgm 

\ 

QUOTATION 

ad: Patt II E--~nv. 9, Pr-otntypes 

We are pleassd to submit the &llcwiJlg ~an b your~-

z~J~~~ 
F.dward J. Kn:uil:r. V1ee Pre&idr.:nrlGeo ~ 
Ccipy: M..tt o..i--..odri. Mi~ tc.......,, 

~LE SM11Ta:urr, 9IRFIEl.n OH at~ TB.!(513) 87~ FA)(;(S13) 87~ www.braillin.com 
A~ d Slllrn loli:tah_ Inc. 
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4 ., • 
. • ~ t~ " • _· ~ ..... : ~: ., 

Quotation fY 6J,7ferJ 
f,rr l\P' 

21 North Church srreet I Addison, Illinois 60101 /(v 

To: RatlHGTON ARttS co •• :UC:. 
?.o. 80X 99 
22 RIFl.E TRAIL 
SfICK~Y XY 42051 

Attention: HETIE ttoRSM 

General Office (630) 543-6800 
Sales (630) 543-6728 
FAX(630)543-2095 

QuotaUon No. 744-C 
Date 12/01/99 
lnqldry No. 

Telephone No. 502-·956-4204 

WE ARE PLEASED TO SUBMIT THE FOLL.OWING OUOTATION SUBJECT TO Tt'E TEAMS ll CONDITIONS ON TltE REVERSE SIDE AND THE NOTATIONS STATED e:=LOW 

PART llOME'llCl.ATURe \J\IANTITY Pf11CF T ~<·~111(, OE SC HIP 1 IOrJ PRICE 

NAME n. T HANDLE 
NUMBER C-300370 
REVISION LEVEL 

fl.•.LOV 8620 
ESTIMATED WEJGHT .250 
GATE WITNESS 3/:;6 ~ 

I Es·nMATE NUMBJ'-'l 000999C 

20,000 
AND lF 

0100% 

D1w.1. 
01003 

HEAT TREAT 

!XI AsCa:11· 
D Mnool D Norrnalll!e 

D carburize D cart>on Restore 

D Homogonlzo D Solution Anneal 

D Age Harden D Hanlfln & Temper 
D ()!her _____ _ 

D Har"dneoo Range 

- -COW,1ENTS 

IIULUl'«J OF .250 ID..E AND Miil.ING IJ:" .J50R TO BE DCH: IW REM::~~. CRSTING MIU HM.IE ~T GATE WITNESS ON ,350R 
,J50f< SlMAII WIU BE CAST TO .J.351( < .015. lOtDW.. STOCK ~ l"llCHININGl 

Record 13-2-00.02 I WI #3.2·2 Rev A. BY 

9c:60 666l-l0-)3CT 

MF1217 
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710 

¢.275 

L 

c0"d 

YOlll'l PART NO. Pf.AT USE 

Oftll. llY OATE CHIC. SY !!All( ,,,.. llY D4U 

MOK 03/02/99 

TITL'BOL T HANDLE BLANK 
NUY .... R£fElll!llCE 

C-300360 REMINGTON ARMS CO. INC. 
hESEARCH DIV. 
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OEC-20-1999 15:36 FROM:SQUARE STAMPING 315 896 2734 T0:502 856 3233 P.003"003 ....... ~---·-... 
METAL I STAMPING 

STAMPINGS Manufacturing Corporation 
CNC I 

DATB Deceltt>er 1, 199.9 
~ TOOl.S 

& DIES 

WIREEDM 

TO: Remingtbr, Arma Co., Inc. 
P.O. adx 99 
Hickort l<Y 42051 

ATTlQITIOJ:!: Metty Morgan 
In accordance (with your request, we are submitting our quotation. 
below for youl consideration: 

OPXIOO il Side Plate tc-300333 

OPrIOO 12 

Tools: 

Thank you for the opportunity to be o~ service. 

Very truly yours, 
SQOARE STAMPING MFG., ·CORPO~TION 

E""' J/J-Dan Hart, General Manager 
108 Old Remsen Road • P •. BOX 207 ·Barneveld, N~ 13304-0207 • (315) 896·2641 ·FAX (315) 896-2734 

MF1221 
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DEC-20-1999 15:32 FROM:SQLJARE STAMPING 315 896 2734 T0:502 856 3233 P.002"002 

METAL 

SQUARE 
STAMPING 

STAMPINGS Manufacturing Coasp1itation 
TOOLS 
&OIES ~ CNC I 

DAT:S December 11 19~ 
WIAEEOM 

I 
Remingt.on Arms Co. I Inc. r 0? ti 
P.O. ehx 99 V 7 
Hickor),, KY 42051 ~ 

I fY . /1- z I !',,A.. 
ATTEN'TION: !'Jetty l"lor9an 
In aecordancelwith your request, we are submitting our quotation, 
be1ow for yo~r consideration: 

! 

Safety tD-300408 

otat on Effective: 60 D 
Tool.ing: -- Net 45 

16 - 18 weeks 

truly yours, 
ST.AMPING MFG. ; CORPORATJ:ON 

Dan Hart, General Manager 
108 Old Remsen Road • P..O. BOX 207 ·Barneveld, NY 13304-0207 • (315) 896-2641 •FAX (315) 896-2734 

s 
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Data Input Options 

Personal 
Computer (PC) 

Barcode Reader 

~fl .. \k '\t '\jft;~\ I&,: 

;f';~~:;~~·~.M~k.ing .i· · 1·4$ Pins'· 
_. :..:· ·t=t' -~~- ~ ';"~'-. 

i~f . T~tAC 20.. .. 'MarRi'ng System's 
~8~, s\!Wle~~;;,f~ide stylus is available 
·;~\ i~~our sizes. These interchangeable 

~~~ .. ·~~,,~~l"~rking pins can be easily removed 
~<,:'.'and replaced. When marking is in a 

hard-to-reach or recessed area, the 
longer marking pins work best. 

A matching pin guide, included with 
each stylus pin, adequately supports 
the pin during the actual marking 

These lengths 
are approxtmate 

3inches 

5inches 

action_ Stylus pins can be resharp­
ened for extended life and ground to 
meet specific requirements. 

Pneumatic Marking Head 

The standard MC 2000 Marking 
System operates on a 110V hookup 
and requires no compressed air. 
Marking to_.r:ges generated by this 
system are sufficient for most mark­
ing applications. When an extra deep 
mark is required or a super hard 
material needs to be marked, the 
Pneumatic Marking Head is recom­
mended. Equipped with pneumatic 
cylinders, this model fires the single­
pin stylus with extra force throughout 
its travel range. For very irregular 
surfaces or when the marking head 
will be exposed to high tempera­
tures, the Pneumatic Model should 
be used. 

Host Computer 
via RS232 Interface 

Information to be marked is entered 
into the unit's control system using 
any one of the methods shown above. 

MF1227 
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Portable Unit U Model Power Z Marking Machine 

When extremely large or heavy The MC 2000 U Model is designed 
parts need to be marked, the to be integrated into the user's 
Portable Unit can be taken to the assembly or transfer line as a fixed- ,:;~. marking site. Two Portable Units are position marking station. The standard MC ~O markitlQ available. The larger model marks an Unlike the standard MC 2000, there head is raiset? and lc:j;~~~- by t~.i:11E1% . area measuring 6 in. x 4 in. and is no.table ~nd column support. The a hand_~nee~pttach~.Q tot~ top~~·'·\;~:"' weighs 25 lbs. The smaller model's marking unit is conn~cted to the con- th~,.s,~pp·ort c~mn. T~~FbW'e~ l!~~!•·· marking area measures 3 in. x 2 in., trolle~ by an 8-ft. flexible ?able. T~e .,~ MafK1t}Q Mach1r.f~,_fea~res a P6~er Z and the unit weighs 20 lbs. mark1~g head can be vertical, ~onzon- ·~nco~trol~~tton W\J.~h, ~hen press~d. A flexible connector cable allows tal or m any other desired posi~; ~l:gu1ckly ·~ses or I~~ the marking the Portable Unit to be positioned The U Model is readVy):~vailii,'l~*\·. ·:r~ad. AriVf,ldicatorwindow on the front up to 15 ft. away from the controller. two sizes. The lar!:J,e~jHO-Ciel has~ '·:'\", (j~~he bas~ provides a digital readout StarVstop switches, built into the mark!ng unit_t~a~ ni.~sure~"p-314::~n. '~tjt\~re distance between the m~rking handles, activate the marking x 11 ~n)!:~·'.~1'11:~g~ f;I,~~. ~rs a ·;~, sly~us and th~ table. By observing the sequence. Rubber feet grip the sur- mark1rig ~rea of(il:i,.m.\~~4 m. Th~. <'· indicator reading, the operator knows face to be marked and stabilize the " small~if!iodel's riforkii;!g ur]i,k$00- when the marking head is near its unit when not in operation. A 0 • 0f~~: s4,{es n:Z/8 in. x ~f.;j/2 -i!1~;x"9'in. high proper position. To stop the marking counter-balance can be added·A~alh wi~fi ma',king C\f~ of j in. x 2 in. head, the operator releases the but-standard and pneumatic m~elsi~re .. ;·~~:Mo~s W1f,t,.9J;pft size marking areas ton. The hand wheel is turned to fine available. :~\ '·~~~1H~ '" can l:(e, cuSfom ordered. tune the final position of the stylus. ~~1;(.,,:.',•:... ·- c• ..., •· ·' ... .- \~~-· ·;~.'{ 

Tag ,E~~'if1~~j~ki:~9:;s~ti~ 
.. ~f "' •·). ·~- .. , . 

A•::_ T~~'compute~.ffohi(olled l\ild2000 
.'.f.f ''' ~ir,ag ~~-ed/Ma.rk.i®) SY~!~m combines 
;{ th_e a si.mated.~C 2000 Tag Feeder 
1g~, Wit.ti~~ ~~.pyo!len MC 2000 
·;~~- M<j~~mg System. 
'~~-~- , ~~e MC 2000 Tag Feeder -~~\~ ·:Wolds blank tags, moves them 

into marking position, activates 
the MC 2000 Marking System 
and pushes the completed 

The Tag Feeder can be customized 
to accommodate multiple discharge 
chutes. The MC 2000 can be pro­
grammed to mark multiple locations 
on each tag. After marking position 
locations have been entered into 
the system, the controller moves the 
marking stylus between the marking 
locations on the tag and imprints the 
preprogrammed data. Precise, 

automatic marking of metal 

tags is assured ... each and every 
time. Characters, logos, inspection 
symbols and sequential numbering 
can all be generated. 

Previously-purchased MC 2000 
Marking Systems can be upgraded to 
work with the MC 2000 Tag Feeder. 
The standard MC 2000 controller, 
however, must be replaced by a 
controller designed to operate with 
the Tag Feeder. 

tag down a discharge 
chute into a container. Feeder Tag Size Range 

/uli#f 
MARKING SYSTEMS 

Printed m U S A. 

Width 
Model Min. Max. 
Standard Unit 15 mm 75 mm 

Manufactured in Spain by COUTH. 
Distributed in the Li.SA by: 

Large Unit 

MECCO MACHINE LTD. 
Rochester Road, lngomar, PA 15127 
Mailing Address: Box 222, lngomar, PA 15127 
412/369-9110 •Telefax: 412/366-7090 

15mm 105 mm 

Length 
Min. Max. 

20 mm 105 mm 
20 mm 150mm 

Thickness 
Min. 

.3 mm 

.3mm 

Bullelm MC2000 1295 
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mecca 
marking systems 

March 29, 2000 

Joe Zajk 
Remington Arms Company, Inc 
22 Rifle Trail 
POBox99 
Hickory, KY. 42051 

Subject Marking Plastic Samples 

flt ~/mv 
Richard W. Miller 

RWM:llh 

Enclosures: Marked Sample, MC2000 data page 

M. E. Cunningham Co. • MECCO Machine Ltd. 
Rochester Road, lngomar, PA 15127 - Malling Address: Box 307, lngoms, PA 15127 - 1-8881369-9199 FAX: 1-4121366-3048 

mecco@usaor.net www.meccomarl<.com 
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MRR-29-2000 09:4g M.E.CUNNINGHRM CO. P.01/~1 

Kocnester Koad, Box 307 
Ingomar, PA 15127 

mecca Rick Miller Phone888-369-9I99 
Fax 412-366~ 3048 

marking systems Inside Sales Manager Email mecco@usaor.net 

l 

\.I 

www.meccomark.com 
/vJD/rlS6 QUOTATIONJORDER WORKSHEET 

Customer f QCunningham QMECCO Machine Date '3 -2 9' - D ~ 
P.O. No .. ~~----~~--~ 
BILL TO:,, REM\ NG-TON A-RMS 

Po Box .qq 

Ship To Cust:. P.O. # 

SRIPT0..~---~~-~--~~---
2 2. '2t Fl-~TQA-11_.. 

Qty ! Computer Code I ~.~~f~:::;~~'i\j}J~';'~ '{1,, I~~ Item. Y/N l Pric~ Each l Total 

l 10-Hc.2000Kt-J3x·~ ;r~ ·~~c-~_i;;~6~:~ ... ~·,lb~~ .. 2. 11_ 600~..,. 
- 2 3 

7 

11 °' ""1.2 ~o-

-~ 

Ship Via.! []DP? Regular OuP5 Orange 3day OUPS Blue 2day OUPS Red 03PM D 1D:30AM 

[]First Class D Parcel Post OAiI Express 0Fed Express - Levcl o( ~ice 

Dother--0-~~-~~~--~ Special Shipping Account#---.-~--
0 CHECK IF CONTINUED ON BACK PAGE ORDER. TAKEN BY:. ________ _ 

TOTRL P.01 
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Remington Arms Company, Inc. 
Mayfield Plant 
22 Rifle Trail 
PO Box99 
Hickory, KY 42051 
Phone: (270) 856-4200 
Fax: (270) 856-3233 

Fax 
To: Rich Koska 

Fax: 413-589-0761 

0 Urgent f1g For Review 

• Comments: Rich, 

From: 

Pages: 

Date: 

CC: 

JoeZajk 

3 

3/16/00 

Mike Keen~y 

s~~·- ·j~ Si 
"iQ:PleasJ1Recycle 

\'.~~ 

On 2E-300327: Inspection #40: .1220+/-.0015 Safety Pin Hole size & position relative to Datums D,C 

On 2E-300327: Inspection #41: .1220+/-.0015 Trigger Pin Hole size & position relative to Datums D,C 

On 2E-300327: Inspection #56: .097+/-.0015 Sideplate Rivet Hole size & position relative to Datums D, 
c 

On 2E-300327: Inspection #58: .097+/-.0015 Sideplate Rivet Hole size & position relative to Datums D, 
c 
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March 16, 2000 

In-process Checks: 

On 1 E-300327: The .701 +/-.002 Datum A & lug profile - use special form plug gage 

On 1E-300327: Inspection #25: 1.043+.003/-.001 Part OD 

On 1 E-300327: Inspection #26: 1.049+/- 001 OD Ring 

On 1 E-300327: Inspection #24: 5.075 Length from Datum B to front edge of part 

On 1E-300327: lnspection#12: .559 Firing Pin Head Slot depth from Datum A 

._Ji. 

\~} .. 
Please note the following: 

The dimensions given above are to assist Hanson Group, Ud. in defining and controlling its proc~~. ')h 
capabilities for the receiver insert E-300327 and are not to be interpreted as the only insi;i@ction <: , :::\ .,:~~. 8.:5 .. 
information Remington Arms will require from Hanson Group. As part ~f the to()l,9~.c,i6fl~~n an1~~r:t}1~~h '~~S~~t~!}t"' 
article 1nspect1on process Remington requires of all its vendors to submit ~he,t~~1ng: ··~~~ ';,;y ,r ··:~~~ .,, ..... 

\~~~ . ·~~I ~*~·1. -~~ . 
• Complete dimensional layout of the submitted first article samples, appbility slWPies, anij;pn .~her 

items listed in Remington Arms Sample Submissio~,.~~pkli~~4q.1s~~:?~, 'th, ·;~, . 
. ~·~·" ~~· , .. ;··, -, . '.. "''· 

During production runs Remington requires lot tracJl,6lii~. loU1:ac~~pl~-S~~~btormatf~n on mutually 
agreed upon critical dimensions (not nece~Hl'.Y;~imit~~:tJq(Jf,!e 6neslilsted abbVe), lot traceable in­
process check~, and insp~ction ~~po~p~·sampl~~fr~frthe lot .b..~ing'.·ship~ed. ~hose s~mples must 
be tagged and 1~cl~ded w1t~J~e 1~~ec~.n reports•;;;1:1~fe~W!~~hcluded 1n the inspection reports are 
not necessarily hm1te~ ~P.~~Hlnes ll$\ted $,ove and,w1ll 1l\$ff1Utually agreed upon by both Hanson 
Group & Remingtqn Atl'.fis. ~~!.. ·.:., ./) 

'~i?·:.;,,., ·'~1:!; ·~~~~;~{*':~~· '~~~; ~~k<:ic'~~· 
e~~r;i1h~o~:i~;~;;hl~fu?ticiij(9oncerning au of this with me next week. 

;~~.·f -~~_?,<~ ··.'~'.'.:·_~:. 1t~t~~: . 
,;;·'~~-:~~~~.. ·. ~ . 

• -. " ·f ·~~~ ~j~ ,, . 
. -~ 1~~? F . 
1'~ ,. ·c~6,$~t.rooards; 
:~~~'·. ,J~t 0.,,,,, .. ,, .. , .. d1f'' ' ' / 

~~~~~z=~~~F / 
'"''' . ._/,,/ ~ 

JoeZajk 

Engineering Manager - Mayfield Plant 

Attachments: C-1018 Sample Submission Checklist 

• Page2 
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Meeting Date: 
Attendees: 

Reason: 

Receiver Insert 300327 Meeting Notes 

3/23/00 
Joe Zajk - Remington Arms 
Rich Koska - Hanson Group 
Frank Fasano - Hanson Group 

To discuss the path forward on the Remington receiver 
insert program, P/N 300327 

Five general topics were covered during the meeting between Hanson & 

Remington on Thursday, 3/23/00. These topics were: 

1. Decide on conventional molding vs. IQC molding process for receiver ~~} .. 
insert. .·;<. ')~. 

:· ~E~ ;::::::~1::0:~reement on inspec'.'.~".,:;:r~"~"f ~ ,ee_'._~_:_!: __ ·.•.·,_:~;~~:~=~''''' 
4. Discuss Lot traceability requirements _, .. , ',h. ·· ~{~:; 1n. ~: 
5. Gage Repeatability & Reproducibilit~. ';j~s~~·, \::,· ·~·3:. '~~' 

,--~/i~~;)'·'·' 'if 0;~;\~·:\ \;;) 
A m~re detailed list of the t~pic d~~~~t_anq:ithe g~8ision~ ~h~~lly_ agree~ u~on by 
Remington & Hanson are g1v~pJiefow:;;,_ Tl'j~ttbj11c def~-1l 1s given m bold 1tallcs, 

and the decision is give.n ~loV!fdt in no!1raqyp~·";c:£c ,;•-

Topi~i~··· '~~!, ;i~:::::, ·~!~:\,fi,;i'J~ ·1~,;~e, 
.-;~1~~~iP,.ecf~f(f"R.tJ, c~qnV..tJ!(ltional & /QC processes for receiver insert 

.~f1 .,,~~~ • ·~~tUsihti.§t./itnensional layouts determine best process for running 

~.l;~~:;~~~~· 't~· ;i~ ·'.,eceille'"r insert. This will be determined through analysis of 
i~t · 1~h~ A~' l·ea!ure_ positions between the two processes and determine 
,~~' .~IB ·-0;m ... ,:?·' which 1s the more accurate of the two processes. 

-~~~·-'. j~f-
~~~~~~d~f! Based on sample parts run by Hanson on 3/22, it was determined that 

the IQC process was most dimensionally stable. This was determined 
by measuring key features on five pieces each of the conventional & 

IQC process. After several process iterations it was decided to use a 

chiller to circulate 55°F water through the long core (cores out receiver 

ID and tang) and to extend the cooling time in the press by 10 
seconds. This yielded a cycle time of approximately 64 seconds, 10 
seconds longer than the baseline IQC process used in Michigan. This 
resulted in a reduction of part warping by approximately 38% from the 
baseline IQC process and approximately 50% from the conventional 

process. 
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• Once process is determined run off sufficient parts to determine 
process stability. Remington requests copies of process 
parameters for final settings used for process stability run. 
Remington proposes the following process stability test: 

• Using "final parameters", run 50 pcs. to warm up maid. 
Discard those parts. 

• Mold a 600-piece run. From the start of the run pull & mark 
the fallowing pieces: 1, 2, 3, 51, 52, 53, 101, 102, 103, 151, 
152, 153, 201, 202, 203, 251, 252, 253, 301, 302, 303, 
351,352,353, 401,402,403,451, 452, 453, 501,502,503, 551, 52, 
553, 598, 599,600. This will form thirteen data paints for an 
x-bar chart (subgroup n=3) for each feature an the receiver 
insert. These samples will be shipped to Remington Arms . 

. _Ji. 

The parts will then be inspected via CMM by the mutually ;~} .. 
agreed upon inspection method discussed in section ~~z~,, ')h 
below. NOTE: Remington's CMM software has .the <: · ::(, °':~~. 8.:5 . 
capability to automatically create x-bar cf!;J"*·i/?f:at~I ::::: .~ )_1~~h '~~s.~):i'~:"' 
features inspected. . .. ~ ~\~-"'W, ··~r~. ~~~ .r --~r:~ .,., " 

It is desired that Hanson grinds the ~git Sto~.care'mn to ~~t~p 
model drawing and grind .0015"5~ff t/tj~~-m~~r of'~qe foUi+pf?s 
currently used far the four .1;2.~'lffire c8'J!tf0/;.•Jl~Q,S pn¢r to startmg 
the process stability r1J.nlistfii! abJ?"f.e. ·,:{, ·.~,~~~~ 

,,.-~A·~~:.::··j~~'"c~~~'.~;-~ \~~\~·)f, .. !!=· ~> .. 
Hanson agre~d :tq rJ6:.the ca~Fbi(izy !~~was §tated above. Run was to 
begin OI].~¥', aftj:fr th~ pins ~re~rouhd down. Parts will be 
nurn~et~d anst:se1J! .. to·f},e,9]~pgton f?r analysis. ~anson wi~I ~eep an 

,;~"· addrW,:m~~~0l'·~1ec~~to ~duct their own capability analysis m order to 
!~s:::;c,qrre!ate lQ Remington's analysis of data. Measurement will be by the 

. ~?.~;;~~~\,·~:,,,. i~bii~~§~;up'Ch:i method listed in Topic 2 below. 
;[~; .. · .,,~~f~: ~f,t:.' ''1t~(} ,,, ' 

:l;~~:;~~~~· ~·' ~~~ ,,: . 
j'~ 1~k2. Q.;jcuss and come to an agreement on inspection methods for receiver 
·~~, .~IB 'C0:m ... ,1fisert 
'~~k , ~~~~! • Propose using .699 diameter rod of sufficient length to locate part 

-~~~~~d~·, along entire surface of the A-datum diameter and incorporate this 
into general CMM fixture design D-K-10400. 

Remington and Hanson both agree to this method. 

• Propose establishing a datum target on the shooter's LH side B­
datum surface due to its dimensional stability and incorporating 
this B-Datum target on CMM inspection fixture D-K-10400. 

Remington and Hanson both agree to this pending approval of 
Remington's R&D's facility. 
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• Remington to build and supply Hanson copy of all special gaging 
& fixtures (including prints) it will use during the inspection 
process. 

Agreed upon by both parties. This is normal procedure for Remington 
where special fixturing is involved. 

• Remington ta supply Hanson with plug gage information sheets 
for plug gages Remington plans to use during its inspection 
process so Hanson can order duplicate plug gages. 

Agreed upon by both parties. Remington left copies of all standard 
plug gages so Hanson can order the same plugs to the same wear 
allowance, gage tolerance class, etc. 

._Ji. 

\~} .. 
·;1:;,·.. ~.·,'._-~.-. 
~~-\~~-· - . ,~s. 

• Discuss & come to agreement on critical and in-proc/~~, <: · ::>.. -,;~~ 8.:5 

dimensions ,, ,,,;1.{'' 'j~ ~~'''~~!\~·~~11>l;<t' 
Critical and in-process dimensions agre~p upofi;1;>ase~~n tax1f:~~;m#Joe 
Zajk of Remington to Rich Koska othian~f\l~.oate;Q 3/1 SiP,0. ·;~, "· 
Terminology of "critical" vs. "in0p.t'5'bess" ;:fi~tllit#i~greed;\opon. Critical 
dimensions are check aUJrst and la$~,,articf~ inspij§tion. In-process 
dimensions are che.~~·;i:i"ff~Jt~r"'lhterval~(?uring run. Due to the 
special natu{~ o(~his~part the(~isti~,c~t9:F,<lSetween critical and in­
process_Ji~1iil€hsi()hs ~rlap. ~MheljfOfe, Hanson has agreed to use 
the~,prq~ram.~abl~ .. Mi<Af;p_~y~ to check all critical dimensions (fire 

,;~--. cont}'ql t\~'-~@··~ othiittdiiWefi'sions listed in fax) as part of their in-
,,~;;~~~i''·: _ !~1~i;fiWe~e~r o~~cks as we11 as for first and 1ast article inspection. 

~:~i,t J-~··· ·~~: -~· 1;~-.·., ... ·~ ~=~ ~&~~ 

;~r ~;~, ·,·-~Additf6ttally, several visual issues were discussed. They consisted of 
:l;~~:;~~~~· ~~~ li~ 'the following: 

j,:,,_ -~~?~ .rfr 
• ~~IB ~~;;~::~ -.. ,-~:)~,~~·· 
-~~~·., ,~;r 

~~~~~~dW' 

• Flash: Critical areas for flash were pointed out and defined. On the 
inner surface of the fire control sideplate, ejector pin flash had to 
remain within the .175 +.003/-.001 model drawing tolerance 
(inspection #35 & 36). On the bosses surrounding the rivet holes 
(#57 & 59), flash had to remain below the surrounding .250 surface 
in order to allow sideplate to sit flush on the .250 spacer surfaces. 

• Step Gate: Hanson agreed to investigate the fit of step gate on 
bottom of part immediately forward of the sideplate in order to 
improve shutoff and matchup in order to reduce flash in that area. 

• Acceptable Parting Line Flash: Hanson to supply Remington with 
standard parting line flash and witness sizes for non-critical areas 
so Remington can review. Hanson asks that Remington locate text 
defining parting line flash and witness on prints once the size is 
agreed upon. 
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• Mismatch on Tang: Hanson to investigate and correct pronounced 
visual mismatch on top LH side of the 20 degree tang cut. 
Mismatch appears to be an oversight from a previous tool revision 
in which the tang surface was modified. 

• Core pin for Press Insert Hole: During the dimensional layout 
review it was noticed that the GO/NOGO plug gage Remington 
supplied would not go down the GO depth notch on the .370 deep 
hole on the rear boss where the pressed insert would be 
ultrasonically welded in. At first glance it appears that the core pin 
might be damaged on the edge. Hanson will investigate and repair 
as necessary. 

._Ji. 

3. Review dimensional layout ;~}._ 
·;1:;,·.. ~.·,'._-~.-. 
~~-\~~-· - . ,~s. 

Dimensional layout for IQC and conventional parts were revieVif~dst ~::: · :\.,, °':~L 8.:5 -~~, 
Remington supplied various plug gages to assist in the dirn~rj"sfon~J~Jayo~;tpfe~h ~::~~~ 1:~!.> 
the parts. This assisted in coming to final determinaijgn~ot'pfficess\(t?edjifi ·· ·~[:~ ., · 
Topic 1 and in gaging method in Topic 2. _, .. , ',tt '~b 1H~ _i~: 

4. Discuss Lot traceability req~::m•~r\:::~'.\ 1!~~~'!'1;~,l~; 'i't m' , 
• Review Remington's -<!taffoftqt tf!!lteability\f<equirements 

·;ft. ~~~~-. ·:-~:~. ·~;~·~. .J.:.<:~~~ 

A draft copy ot~hgijµ·~~raft lotl~aci~~6ft'lty requirements was supplied to 
Hanson. ~pn~n agr~es'.~9 cg!Jl,pJ~·~with the requirements. In addition, 
Hap§_on wittti<e~ij~aA·~·n-pr&¢.es~Fa1ld critical dimension inspections, material 

,.;.;;~~~ife~~V~~~~tt~~~for ea_ch:fot for a ~inimum of two years. Hanso~ would 
.e~'i' "· ·~ttf~~Re~~~pn ifthen 1t plans to dispose of such records so Remington has 
:~{ th'$.:cep'bon df~bbtaining this documentation for its own records. 

:l;~~:;~~~~· 't~' li~ \i: ' 
j'~ .. 1 ~h~·~~" }j;t;son ·~ Remington also discussed possible ways of easily identifying parts 
'~~~- i~~ .,,,, .. ,,ftom various lots. As there will most likely be a small number of runs per 
~~~h~z'~~~f~f year, it may be po~sibl~ to vapor hone an id.entification mark on a non-critical 

~ "". surface of the receiver insert that both Remington and Hanson can use for 
quick identification of lot vintage. This mark would change from run to run 
and be tied back to the lot number. One suggestion was to use Remington's 
date code system it uses for assembly; others include symbology used by 
other manufacturers. Remington will supply Hanson with its date code 
system for review. Hanson to submit to Remington possible other symbology 
to review. The mutually agreed upon symbology would most likely be placed 
on the shooters LH side of the part immediately under the rear tang surface. 
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5. GageR&R 

Remington and Hanson agreed upon Gage R&R method for determining the 
repeatability and reproducibility of the various inspection gages. 

Confidential 
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